
Y19-726-JS 
Addendum 1 
Page 1 of 3 

 

January 8, 2019 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
Y19-726-JS / ADDENDUM # 1 

ORANGE COUNTY CONVENTION CENTER  
NORTH/SOUTH BUILDING AUTOMATION SYSTEM (BAS) UPGRADE 

 
Bid Opening Date: January 29, 2019 

 
This addendum is hereby incorporated into the bid documents of the project referenced 
above. The following items are clarifications, corrections, additions, deletions and/or 
revisions to and shall take precedence over the original documents.  Underlining indicates 
additions, deletions are indicated by strikethrough. 
 
A. The Bid Opening Date remains as January 29, 2019. 
 
 
B. A site visit has been scheduled for January 14, 2019 after the Pre-Bid Meeting. 
 
 
C. The following are questions/responses/clarifications: 

 
1. Siemens is currently not listed in the specification, however the specification 

does allow Siemens to provide a proposal if Siemens is pre-approved.  Can you 
please confirm that Siemens would be an acceptable bidder on this project. 

Response: Only the (3) three listed manufacturers in specification 230900, 
2.2.A shall be allowed to bid the project and 3 (three) manufacturers have 
been listed per CCNA guidelines which is per Florida Statute FS-287, FS-
287.055, FS-287.057 and other related requirements. This is addressed in the 
attached revised Spec Section 23 09 00, Part 2.2.A. 

 

2. Under the Specification Section INSTRUMENTATION AND CONTROL FOR 
THE HVAC SECTION 230900, Subsection 2.2 Control System, A. 
Manufacturers: 1. Honeywell – Local Branch Office (No substitutions). 2. 
Johnson Controls Inc. 3. Trane. 4. Pre-approved substitute. We are requesting 
to submit per 4. Pre-approved Substitution. We are respectfully requesting the 
Siemens BACnet Talon product to be accepted as an alternate product. The 
Siemens BACnet Talon will meet and exceed the specification section 230900. 

Response: Only the (3) three listed manufacturers in specification 230900, 
2.2.A shall be allowed to bid the project and 3 (three) manufacturers have 
been listed per CCNA guidelines which is per Florida Statute FS-287, FS-
287.055 , FS-287.057 and other related requirements. This is addressed in the 
attached revised Spec Section 23 09 00, Part 2.2.A. 

 



Y19-726-JS 
Addendum 1 
Page 2 of 3 

 

3. Building Department Comment: Sheets M2.107 - M2.111 indicate new louvers 
which appear to be in exterior walls. Please provide structural details for the new 
openings and Florida Product Approval for the louvers.  

 

 

Response: Refer to revised louver note on attached revised sheets M2.107 
thru M2.111 to show as existing. Added general note #23 to sheet M-001. 

 

4. Building Department Comment: M 401.5 - INTAKE OPENING PROTECTION: 
Air intake openings that terminate outdoors shall be protected with corrosion- 
resistant screens, louvers or grilles. Openings shall be sized in accordance 
with Table 401.5 or prescribed per product manufacturers installation 
instruction. (FBC 401.5). 

 
Response: Louvers are existing to remain refer to attached revised sheets 
M2.107 thru M2.111. Added general note #23 to sheet M-001. 
 

 
  

5. Building Department Comment: SHEET M2.107 - M2.11 INDICATES NEW 
24X24 LOUVERS OPENINGS. NEED TO PROVIDE LOUVERS, CUT-
SHEETS AND STRUCTURAL FRAMING DETAILS. FBC 107. 
 

Response: Refer to revised louver note on attached revised sheets M2.107 
thru M2.111 to show as existing. 

 

 

6. Building Department Comment: M 607.2 - INSTALLATION: Fire dampers, 
Combination fire/smoke dampers, Radiation dampers and Smoke dampers 
shall be installed in accordance with the requirements of the manufacturers 
instructions and listing and the damper instruction shall be provided with plans 
for approval. Engineered generic details does not provide specific detailed 
information for the mechanical inspection process to be completed on each type 
of damper(s) to be installed. (FBCM 607.1) NOTE: Plans shall document all 
Exception notation to be used to omit the installation of any damper. (FBCM 
607.1). 

 

Response: Fire dampers are existing to remain. Refer to added general note 
#24 on attached revised sheet M-001. 

 



Y19-726-JS 
Addendum 1 
Page 3 of 3 

 

D. ATTACHMENTS: 
 

1. Revised Specification Section 230900 INSTRUMENTATION AND CONTROL 
FOR HVAC, Part 2.2.A. 
 

2. Revised Drawing Sheets M-001, M2-107, M2-108, M2-109, M2-110 and M2-111. 
 

E. All other term and conditions of the IFB remain the same. 
 

F. The Proposer shall acknowledge receipt of this addendum by completing the 
applicable section in the solicitation or by completion of the acknowledgement 
information on the addendum.  Either form of acknowledgement must be completed 
and returned not later than the date and time for receipt of the proposal. 

 
 
Receipt acknowledged by: 
 
______________________________________     ______________________  
Authorized Signature     Date Signed 
 
 
______________________________________  
Title 
 
______________________________________  
Name of Firm 























































N10N09N08N07N06N05N04N03N02N01 N14N13N12N11

a. REFER TO SHEET M-001 FOR

MECHANICAL GENERAL NOTES AND

SYMBOLS LEGEND.

b. COORDINATE WORK SCHEDULE WITH

OCCC PROJECT MANAGER. DISRUPTION

OF COOLING TO THE ADJACENT SPACES

IS NOT ALLOWED. ANY PROLONGED

OUTAGES REQUIRES PROJECT

MANAGER APPROVAL.

c. DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND

REPRESENT THE GENERAL LAYOUT OF

MECHANICAL COMPONENTS.

d. LOCATE EQUIPMENT SO THAT

MANUFACTURER SERVICE CLEARANCES

ARE MAINTAINED.

e. COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL

CONTRACTOR LOCATION OF

DISCONNECTS.  DO NOT BLOCK

SERVICE CLEARANCE TO EQUIPMENT.

f. REFER TO PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS

FOR EQUIPMENT AND INSTALLATION

REQUIREMENTS.  IF THERE IS ANY

DISCREPANCY BETWEEN

SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS, THE

MOST STRINGENT REQUIREMENT SHALL

APPLY.

g. ALL EXISTING DUCTWORK, REGISTER

GRILLES, EQUIPMENT AND PIPING IS

SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

h. SCOPE OF WORK - VAV'S (TYPICAL 265):

PROVIDE NEW DA TEMPERATURE

SENSOR, SPACE TEMPERATURE

SENSOR, SPACE TEMPERATURE

SETPOINT AND OVERRIDE. FPB'S

(TYPICAL 202): PROVIDE NEW DA

TEMPERATURE SENSOR, SPACE

TEMPERATURE SENSOR, SPACE

TEMPERATURE SETPOINT AND

OVERRIDE. FCU'S (TYPICAL 47):

PROVIDE NEW RA AND SA

TEMPERATURE SENSOR, PROVIDE NEW

ZONE TEMPERATURE SENSOR. EF'S

AND SF'S (TYPICAL 117): EXISTING

DEVICES TO REMAIN. REFER TO

MECHANICAL CONTROL SHEETS,

M600-M626, FOR DETAILS.

i. REPLACE BAS CABINET WITH NEW.

PROVIDE NEW CAT6 PLENUM CABLE AT

NEAREST IDF CABINET/ROOM.

1. PROVIDE NEW RA TEMPERATURE

SENSORS.

2. PROVIDE NEW ZONE

TEMPERATURE SENSOR.

3. REFER TO CONTROLS SHEETS

FOR DETAILS.

OCCC NORTH SOUTH
BUILDINGS

BAS CONTROLS UPGRADE

Orange County
Convention  Center

P. O. Box 691509
Orlando, Florida

32869

MECHANICAL EXHIBIT LEVEL PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - PART 8

N

1

1

1

1

1



N18N17N16N15N14 N25N24N23N22N21N20N19

a. REFER TO SHEET M-001 FOR

MECHANICAL GENERAL NOTES AND

SYMBOLS LEGEND.

b. COORDINATE WORK SCHEDULE WITH

OCCC PROJECT MANAGER. DISRUPTION

OF COOLING TO THE ADJACENT SPACES

IS NOT ALLOWED. ANY PROLONGED

OUTAGES REQUIRES PROJECT

MANAGER APPROVAL.

c. DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND

REPRESENT THE GENERAL LAYOUT OF

MECHANICAL COMPONENTS.

d. LOCATE EQUIPMENT SO THAT

MANUFACTURER SERVICE CLEARANCES

ARE MAINTAINED.

e. COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL

CONTRACTOR LOCATION OF

DISCONNECTS.  DO NOT BLOCK

SERVICE CLEARANCE TO EQUIPMENT.

f. REFER TO PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS

FOR EQUIPMENT AND INSTALLATION

REQUIREMENTS.  IF THERE IS ANY

DISCREPANCY BETWEEN

SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS, THE

MOST STRINGENT REQUIREMENT SHALL

APPLY.

g. ALL EXISTING DUCTWORK, REGISTER

GRILLES, EQUIPMENT AND PIPING IS

SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

h. SCOPE OF WORK - VAV'S (TYPICAL 265):

PROVIDE NEW DA TEMPERATURE

SENSOR, SPACE TEMPERATURE

SENSOR, SPACE TEMPERATURE

SETPOINT AND OVERRIDE. FPB'S

(TYPICAL 202): PROVIDE NEW DA

TEMPERATURE SENSOR, SPACE

TEMPERATURE SENSOR, SPACE

TEMPERATURE SETPOINT AND

OVERRIDE. FCU'S (TYPICAL 47):

PROVIDE NEW RA AND SA

TEMPERATURE SENSOR, PROVIDE NEW

ZONE TEMPERATURE SENSOR. EF'S

AND SF'S (TYPICAL 117): EXISTING

DEVICES TO REMAIN. REFER TO

MECHANICAL CONTROL SHEETS,

M600-M626, FOR DETAILS.

i. REPLACE BAS CABINET WITH NEW.

PROVIDE NEW CAT6 PLENUM CABLE AT

NEAREST IDF CABINET/ROOM.

1. PROVIDE NEW RA TEMPERATURE

SENSORS.

2. PROVIDE NEW ZONE

TEMPERATURE SENSOR.

3. REFER TO CONTROLS SHEETS

FOR DETAILS.

OCCC NORTH SOUTH
BUILDINGS

BAS CONTROLS UPGRADE

Orange County
Convention  Center

P. O. Box 691509
Orlando, Florida

32869

MECHANICAL EXHIBIT LEVEL PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - PART 9

N

1

1

1

1

1

1

1



N34N33N32N31N30N29N28N27N26

a. REFER TO SHEET M-001 FOR

MECHANICAL GENERAL NOTES AND

SYMBOLS LEGEND.

b. COORDINATE WORK SCHEDULE WITH

OCCC PROJECT MANAGER. DISRUPTION

OF COOLING TO THE ADJACENT SPACES

IS NOT ALLOWED. ANY PROLONGED

OUTAGES REQUIRES PROJECT

MANAGER APPROVAL.

c. DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND

REPRESENT THE GENERAL LAYOUT OF

MECHANICAL COMPONENTS.

d. LOCATE EQUIPMENT SO THAT

MANUFACTURER SERVICE CLEARANCES

ARE MAINTAINED.

e. COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL

CONTRACTOR LOCATION OF

DISCONNECTS.  DO NOT BLOCK

SERVICE CLEARANCE TO EQUIPMENT.

f. REFER TO PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS

FOR EQUIPMENT AND INSTALLATION

REQUIREMENTS.  IF THERE IS ANY

DISCREPANCY BETWEEN

SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS, THE

MOST STRINGENT REQUIREMENT SHALL

APPLY.

g. ALL EXISTING DUCTWORK, REGISTER

GRILLES, EQUIPMENT AND PIPING IS

SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

h. SCOPE OF WORK - VAV'S (TYPICAL 265):

PROVIDE NEW DA TEMPERATURE

SENSOR, SPACE TEMPERATURE

SENSOR, SPACE TEMPERATURE

SETPOINT AND OVERRIDE. FPB'S

(TYPICAL 202): PROVIDE NEW DA

TEMPERATURE SENSOR, SPACE

TEMPERATURE SENSOR, SPACE

TEMPERATURE SETPOINT AND

OVERRIDE. FCU'S (TYPICAL 47):

PROVIDE NEW RA AND SA

TEMPERATURE SENSOR, PROVIDE NEW

ZONE TEMPERATURE SENSOR. EF'S

AND SF'S (TYPICAL 117): EXISTING

DEVICES TO REMAIN. REFER TO

MECHANICAL CONTROL SHEETS,

M600-M626, FOR DETAILS.

i. REPLACE BAS CABINET WITH NEW.

PROVIDE NEW CAT6 PLENUM CABLE AT

NEAREST IDF CABINET/ROOM.

1. PROVIDE NEW RA TEMPERATURE

SENSORS.

2. PROVIDE NEW ZONE

TEMPERATURE SENSOR.

3. REFER TO CONTROLS SHEETS

FOR DETAILS.

OCCC NORTH SOUTH
BUILDINGS

BAS CONTROLS UPGRADE

Orange County
Convention  Center

P. O. Box 691509
Orlando, Florida

32869

MECHANICAL EXHIBIT LEVEL PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - PART 10

N

1

1

1

1

1



N40N39N38N37N36N35

a. REFER TO SHEET M-001 FOR

MECHANICAL GENERAL NOTES AND

SYMBOLS LEGEND.

b. COORDINATE WORK SCHEDULE WITH

OCCC PROJECT MANAGER. DISRUPTION

OF COOLING TO THE ADJACENT SPACES

IS NOT ALLOWED. ANY PROLONGED

OUTAGES REQUIRES PROJECT

MANAGER APPROVAL.

c. DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND

REPRESENT THE GENERAL LAYOUT OF

MECHANICAL COMPONENTS.

d. LOCATE EQUIPMENT SO THAT

MANUFACTURER SERVICE CLEARANCES

ARE MAINTAINED.

e. COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL

CONTRACTOR LOCATION OF

DISCONNECTS.  DO NOT BLOCK

SERVICE CLEARANCE TO EQUIPMENT.

f. REFER TO PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS

FOR EQUIPMENT AND INSTALLATION

REQUIREMENTS.  IF THERE IS ANY

DISCREPANCY BETWEEN

SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS, THE

MOST STRINGENT REQUIREMENT SHALL

APPLY.

g. ALL EXISTING DUCTWORK, REGISTER

GRILLES, EQUIPMENT AND PIPING IS

SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

h. SCOPE OF WORK - VAV'S (TYPICAL 265):

PROVIDE NEW DA TEMPERATURE

SENSOR, SPACE TEMPERATURE

SENSOR, SPACE TEMPERATURE

SETPOINT AND OVERRIDE. FPB'S

(TYPICAL 202): PROVIDE NEW DA

TEMPERATURE SENSOR, SPACE

TEMPERATURE SENSOR, SPACE

TEMPERATURE SETPOINT AND

OVERRIDE. FCU'S (TYPICAL 47):

PROVIDE NEW RA AND SA

TEMPERATURE SENSOR, PROVIDE NEW

ZONE TEMPERATURE SENSOR. EF'S

AND SF'S (TYPICAL 117): EXISTING

DEVICES TO REMAIN. REFER TO

MECHANICAL CONTROL SHEETS,

M600-M626, FOR DETAILS.

i. REPLACE BAS CABINET WITH NEW.

PROVIDE NEW CAT6 PLENUM CABLE AT

NEAREST IDF CABINET/ROOM.

1. PROVIDE NEW RA TEMPERATURE

SENSORS.

2. PROVIDE NEW ZONE

TEMPERATURE SENSOR.

3. REFER TO CONTROLS SHEETS

FOR DETAILS.

OCCC NORTH SOUTH
BUILDINGS

BAS CONTROLS UPGRADE

Orange County
Convention  Center

P. O. Box 691509
Orlando, Florida

32869

MECHANICAL EXHIBIT LEVEL PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN - PART 11

N

1

1

1


